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Resin-based Dental Restorative Material

Metafil CX

INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT :
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS THOROUGHLY BEFORE USE.
KEEP THIS LEAFLET AND REFER TO IT PERIODICALLY. 

FOR DENTIST USE ONLY

Metafil CX is a visible light cure, tooth shade composite resin using an organic filler 
which is reactive with the polymer matrix. Metafil CX is an anterior composite. Do 
not use it for an occlusal.  The inorganic filler loading is 27.2 vol% with a particle 
size range of 0.02 to 1 μm. 
Indications:
1. Direct restorative for ClassⅢ, Ⅳ, and Ⅴ cavities.
2. Direct restorative for wedge-shaped defects and root surface cavities.

1. What is Metafil CX? Metafil CX ist ein lichthärtendes, zahnfarbenes Komposit mit einer organischen 
Füllerstruktur, die mit der Polymermatrix reagiert. Metafil CX ist ein Komposit für 
Frontzähne. Nutzen Sie es nicht für den Okklusalbereich. Der anorganische 
Füllergehalt beträgt 27.2 vol%, die Partikelgröße der Füller liegt im Bereich von 
0.02 bis 1 μm. 
Indikationen:
1. Direkte Füllungstherapie für Kavitäten der Klassen III, IV und V.
2. Direkte Füllungstherapie für keilförmige Defekte und Kavitäten an Wurzeloberflächen.

1. Was ist Metafil CX ?
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Composite dentaire de restauration à base de résine.

Metafil CX

IMPORTANT :
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTURUCTIONS AVANT L'USAGE.
CONSERVER CE DOCUMENT ET S'Y RÉFÉRER RÉGULIÈREMENT.

A L’USAGE EXCLUSIF DU CHIRURGIEN DENTISTE

• This product contains substances that may cause allergic reactions.
• Metafil CX should not be used either by clinicians or on patients who are methac-

rylate monomer-sensitive.
• Avoid contact of Metafil CX with soft tissues, skin or eyes.  Contaminated skin or 

mucosa with Metafil CX should be wiped off immediately with alcohol and then 
rinsed thoroughly with running water. If Metafil CX enters eye, rinse the eye with 
running water immediately. The patients should then be examined by an ophthal-
mologist.

• Dentist should wear rubber or PVC dental gloves.
• If necessary, the pulp must be indirectly capped locally for deep cavities with only 

a minimal layer of dentin.
• Avoid accidental ingestion while applying and rinsing this material. If ingested, the 

patient must seek medical attention.
• Use a dental rubber dam to isolate the treatment area from contamination.
• Use Metafil CX only for the applications recommended in this leaflet.

4. Precautions

Methacrylate monomers, Organic filler, Inorganic filler, Aromatic amine, etc.
3. Composition

Store Metafil CX at a room temperature between 1-30˚C. Avoid high temperatures 
above 30˚C, high humidity and direct sunlight.  Refrigeration is not necessary.  
However, if stored in a refrigerator, then allow the material to warm to room 
temperature prior to use.
Shelf life: 3 years in a room temperature. See outer package for expiration date. Do 
not use after expiration date.

5. Storage

Dispose of empty containers, etc. in accordance with local regulations.
6. Disposal

7. How to use Metafil CX
Adhesive Bonding System :

Apply light-cured bonding system according to the manufacturer’s instructions. 
We recommend the use of Hybrid Bond from Sun Medical Co., Ltd.

Placement and Curing :
A. Dispense Metafil CX on to a mixing pad and promptly recap the syringe.
B. Place dispensed material into prepared cavity previously treated  with a dentin 

adhesive.
C. Light-cure using dental visible light-curing device according to the 

manufacturer's instructions.

2. Types
Individual Syringes :  Containing 2.5mL (3.5g) each

Shades :  A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4,
B2,
C2, C3, 
Incisal,
Universal

Metafil CX est une résine composite photopolymérisable contenant une charge  
organique qui réagit chimiquement avec la matrice polymère. Metafil CX est un 
composite antérieur. Ne pas l’utiliser pour un occlusal.  La charge inorganique est 
de 27.2 vol% avec une gamme de tailles de particules de 0.02 à 1 μm. 
Indications:
1. Restauratif direct pour caries de Classe Ⅲ, Ⅳ, et Ⅴ.
2. Restauratif direct pour défauts en biseau et caries à la surface de la racine.

1. Qu'est-ce que Metafil CX?

• Ce produit contient des substances pouvant causer des réactions allergiques. 
• Ne pas utiliser Metafil CX sur un patient présentant une sensibilisation au 

monomère méthacrylique.
• Eviter tout contact du Metafil CX avec les tissus mous, la peau et les yeux.  En 

cas de contact, nettoyer immédiatement à l'alcool la peau ou la muqueuse puis 
rincer abondamment à l'eau courante. En cas de contact du Metafil CX avec l'oeil, 
rincer immédiatement et abondamment avec de l'eau. Le patient devrait ensuite 
être examiné par un ophtalmologiste. 

• Pour le Chirurgien-Dentiste, le port de gants en caoutchouc ou en PVC est 
recommandé.

• Si nécessaire, la pulpe doit être protégée dans des cavités profondes avec une 
épaisseur minimale de dentine.

• Éviter une ingestion accidentelle en appliquant et rinçant le matériau. En cas 
d’ingestion, le patient doit rechercher une aide médicale.

• Utiliser une digue en caoutchouc pour isoler la zone traitée de toute 
contamination.

• N'utiliser Metafil CX que pour les indications recommandées dans ce mode d'emploi.

4. Precautions

Monomères Methacrylates, charge minérale, charge organique, amine aromatique 
etc…

3. Composition

Stocker Metafil CX à température ambiante, entre 1 et 30˚C. Eviter les températures 
supérieures à 30˚C, humidité élevée et l'exposition directe au soleil. Le stockage au 
réfrigérateur n'est cependant pas nécessaire.  Si le produit ets stocké au réfrigéra-
teur, laisser le produit se réchauffer à la température ambiante avant l'usage.
Durée de conservation: 3 ans à température ambiante. Voir l’emballage extérieur 
pour la date de péremption. Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.

5. Stockage

Éliminer les emballages vides, etc. selon la règlementation locale.
6. Elimination

7. Comment utiliser Metafil CX
Adhésif amélo dentinaire :

Utiliser un adhésif photo polymérisable selon les instructions du fabricant. Nous 
recommandons l’utilisation de Hybrid Bond (Sun Medical Co., Ltd.).

Mise en place et polymérisation :
A. Déposer la quantité nécessaire de Metafil CX sur un bloc de mélange et 

reboucher immédiatement la seringue.
B. Insérer Metafil CX dans la cavité préalablement préparée avec l'adhésif 

dentinaire.
C. Photopolymeriser avec une lampe photopolymerisante selon les instructions du 

fabricant.

2. Assortiment
Seringues disponibles à l'unité (réassort) :  Chaque seringue contient 2.5mL (3.5 g) de produit

Teintes :  A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4,
B2,
C2, C3,
Incisal,
Universal

Methacrylat-Monomere, organischer Füllstoff, anorganischer Füllstoff, aromatische 
Amine usw.

3. Zusammensetzung

• Dieses Produkt beinhaltet Substanzen, die allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen 
können.

• Metafil CX sollte nicht von Zahnärzten oder bei Patienten mit einer Überempfind-
lichkeit gegen Methacrylat-Monomere benutzt werden. 

• Kontakt mit Weichgewebe, Haut oder Augen vermeiden.  Verunreinigte Haut oder 
Schleimhaut sollte unverzüglich mit Alkohol gereinigt werden. Anschliessend 
sofort mit reichlich fliessendem Wasser spülen. Falls Metafil CX in die Augen 
gelangt, sofort mit reichlich aufsuchen. 

• Zahnärzte sollten Latex-oder PVC-Handschuhe tragen.
• Falls notwendig sollte die Pulpa bei tiefen Kavitäten mit nur einer minimalen 

Dentin-Schicht indirekt lokal überkappt werden.
• Vermeiden Sie irrtümliche Einnahme während des Auftragens und des Spülens des 

Materials. Falls es eingenommen wurde, muss der Patient einen Arzt konsultieren.
• Benutzen Sie einen Kofferdam, um den behandelten Bereich vor Verunreini-

gungen abzuschirmen.
• Metafil CX darf nur für die in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung empfohlenen Anwen-

dungen benutzt werd.

4. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

2. Packungsformen

Einzeln erhältliche Nachfüllpackungen :  Spritze à 2.5mL(3.5g) 
Farben A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4,

B2,
C2, C3,
Incisal, 
Universal

D E
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

WICHTIG :
VOR DER ANWENDUNG ALLE INFORMATIONEN GRÜNDLICH LESEN.
BEWAHREN SIE DEN BEIPACKZETTEL ALS REFERENZMATERIAL AUF.
Dentalrestaurationsmaterial aus Resin

Metafil CX
FÜR DEN EXKLUSIVEN VERBRAUCH DURCH ZAHNÄRZTE

Monomeri Metacrilati, cariche minerali, cariche organiche, amine aromatiche, ecc...
3. Composizione

• Questo prodotto contiene sostanze che possono provocare reazioni allergiche.
• Metafil CX non deve essere usato su pazienti o in caso lo stesso medico o 

personale siano allergici al monomero di metacrilato.
• Evitare il contatto con i tessuti molli, pelle e occhi.  La pelle o la mucosa, che è 

stata inquinata con Metafil CX, dovrebbe subito essere pulita con alcol e poi 
essere risciacquata accuratamente con acqua corrente. Se Metafil CX entra in un 
occhio, risciaquare l'occhio subito accuratamente con acqua corrente. Successiv-
amente il paziente dovrebbe essere esaminato da un oculista.

• Il dentista deve indossare guanti protettivi in gomma o in PVC.
• Se necessario, la polpa deve essere protetta nelle cavità profonde con uno 

spessore minimo di dentina.
• Evitare l'ingestione accidentale applicando e risciacquando il materiale.  In caso di 

ingestione, il paziente dovrebbe ricorrere all’ aiuto di un medico.
• Utilizzare una diga di gomma per isolare l'area da contaminazione.
• Utilizzi Metafil CX solamente solo per le applicazioni riportate nel seguente prospetto.

4. Precauzioni

Bewahren Sie Metafil CX bei einer Raumtemperatur zwischen 1 und 30°C auf.  
Hohe Temperaturen über 30˚C, hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit sowie direktes Sonnenlicht 
meiden.  Lagerung im Kühlschrank ist nicht erforderlich.  Wird Metafil CX trotzden 
im Kühlschrank gelagert, sollte es zum Gebrauch wieder auf Raumtemperatur 
gebracht werden.
Haltbarkeit: 3 Jahre bei Raumtemperatur. Überprüfen Sie das Verfallsdatum auf der 
Außenverpackung. Benutzen Sie es nicht nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums.

5. Lagerung

Entsorgen Sie die leeren Behälter usw. gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.
6. Entsorgung

Eliminare l’imballaggio vuoto ecc secondo le normative locali.
6. Eliminazione

7. So wird Metafil CX angewendet:
Adhäsives Dentinbonding System:

Tragen Sie das bei sichtbarem Licht aushärtende Bonding-System gemäß der 
Anleitung des Herstellers. Wir empfehlen den Gebrauch von Hybrid Bond von 
Sun Medical Co., Ltd.

Applikation und Lichthärtung:
A. Metafil CX auf einen Anmischblock geben und Spritze sofort wieder verschließen,
B. Material in die mit einem Dentinadhäsiv vorbereitete Kavität einbringen,
C. Lichthärten Sie mit einem zahnmedizinischen lichthärtendem Gerät gemäß 

Anleitung des Herstellers.

Conservare Metafil CX a una temperature ambiente compresa tra 1˚C e 30˚C. 
Evitare di esporre il prodotto a temperature superiori a 30˚C umidità elevata. Non è 
necessario conservare il prodotto in frigorifero. Tuttavia, se dovesse essere posto 
in frigorifero, prima di utilizzarlo lasciare che ritorni a temperatura ambiente.
Durata di conservazione: 3 anni a temperatura ambiente. Per la data di scadenza, 
vedere sulla confezione esterna. Non usare dopo la data di scadenza.

5. Stoccaggio

7. Utilizzo di Metafil CX
Sistema adesivo:

Utilizzare un adesivo foto polimerizzabile secondo le istruzioni del produttore. Si 
consiglia l'uso di Hybrid Bond (Sun Medical Co., Ltd.).

Applicazione e polimerizzazione:
A. Versare Metafil CX sul blocco per impasto. Richiudere subito la siringa.
B. Applicare il materiale nella cavità preparata e trattata con adesivo dentinale.
C. Fotopolimerizzabile con una lampada di fotopolimerizzazione secondo le 

istruzioni del produttore.

2. Fornitura

Siringhe ricambi singoli :  Siringhe da 3.5g (2.5ml) cad.
Colori: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, 

B2,
C2, C3,
Incisale,
Universale

Metafil CX è una resina composita fotopolimerizzabile (nella tonalità dentale) che 
contiene una carica organica che reagisce chimicamente con la matrice polimerica. 
Metafil CX è un composito per anteriori. Non usarlo per occlusioni.   Il riempitivo 
inorganico rappresenta il 27.2 vol% con una gamma di dimensioni delle particelle 
che va da 0.02 a 1 μm.
Indicazioni:
1. Restauro diretto per cavità di Classe III, IV e V.
2. Restauro diretto per difetti cuneiformi e cavità sulla superficie della radice.

1. Cos'è Metafil CX?
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Materiale per restauri dentali a base di resina

Metafil CX

ISTRUZIONI
IMPORTANTE :
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL'USO.
CONSERVARE QUESTO FOGLIETTO E CONSULTARLO PERIODICAMENTE.

SOLO PER USO ODONTOIATRICO

As in any dental treatment, the patient's individual constitution and the 
unique requirements of clinical case at hand must be considered before 
selecting materials and conditions for use. 

• For best handling, use Metafil CX at room temperature.
• If the cavity preparation is large and/or deep, incremental filling techniques 

should be employed.
• If dispensed material is not used immediately, cover it to protect the material 

from ambient light preventing premature polymerization.
Polishing :

Metafil CX will polish quickly and easily to a high luster.  Use of most discs or 
polishing paste systems are acceptable.

Fast halogenType
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Comme dans toute intervention dentaire, la constitution individuelle du patient, 
ainsi que les besoins du cas clinique doivent être pris en considération avant 
de choisir les matériaux et les possibilités de leurs applications.

• Pour une manipulaiton optimale, utiliser Metafil CX à température ambiante.
• En présence d'une cavité large ou profonde, la technique d'obturation 

multi-couches doit être employée.
• Si le composite déposé sur le bloc de mélange n'est pas utilisé immédiate-

ment, il faut le protéger en le recouvrant pour éviter toute polymérisation 
prématurée due à la lumière ambiante. 

Polissage :
Metafil CX se polit rapidement et facilement etprocure un glaçsage parfait.  Il est 
possible d'utiliser la plupart des disques et pâtes à polir disponibles actuellement.

Halogéne rapideType
Temps de polymérisation (sec)

Halogène conventionnelle Arc à Plasma LED
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Wie bei jeden zahnärztlichen Eingriff, sollte die individuelle Verfassung des 
Patienten, sowohl auch das spezielle Verlangen dieses klinischen Falles in 
Betracht gezogen werden bevor man die Materialien und die Möglichkeiten 
seiner Applikation auswählt.

• Zur besten Verarbeitung sollte Metafil CX bei Gebrauch Raumtemperatur besitzen.
• Bei großen und/oder tiefen Kavitäten wird eine schichtweise Applikationstech-

nik empfohlen.
• Auf dem Anmischblock gebrachtes Komposit sollte sofort benutzt, oder sollte 

abgedeckt und vor Lichteinflüssen und vorzeitiger Polymerisation geschützt werden.
Politur:

Mit den meisten herkömmlichen Polierscheiben und Polierpastensystemen wird 
schnell und leicht eine hohe Oberflächenbrillianz von Metafil CX erzielt.

Schnelles HalogenTyp
Aushärtungszeit (Sek)

Herkömmliches Halogen Plasmabogen LED
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Monómeros de metacrilato, Cargas orgánica, Cargas inorgánicas, Aminas aromáti-
cas, etc.

3. Composición

• Este producto contiene sustancias que podrían causar reacciones alérgicas.
• El Metafil CX no debe ser utilizado por clínicos o en pacientes susceptibles al 

monómero de metacrilato.
• Evitar el contacto de Metafil CX con tejidos blandos, piel u ojos.  La piel o mucosa 

contaminada con Metafil CX debe ser inmediatamente limpiada con alcohol y 
luego enjuagada con agua corriente. Si el Metafil CX cae en el ojo, enjuagar el 
ojo con agua corriente inmediatamente. Luego los pacientes deben ser examina-
dos por un oftalmólogo. 

• Los dentistas deben utilizar guantes de goma o PVC.
• De ser necesario, la pula deberá ser cubierta indirectamente de manera local 

para cavidades profundas con solo una capa mínima de dentina.
• Evite la ingestión accidental mientras se aplica y enjuaga el material. Si se 

ingiere, el paciente debe buscar atención médica.
• Utilice un dique de goma odontológica para aislar la zona de tratamiento de la 

contaminación.
• Utilizar el Metafil CX solamente para las indicaciones recomendadas en éste 

prospecto.

4. PRECAUCIONES

2. TIPOS

JERINGAS INDIVIDUALES :  Contienen 2.5mL (3.5g) cada una
Color: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4,

B2,
C2, C3,
INCISAL,
UNIVERSAL

Metafil CX es un composite de curado con luz visible que le transmite una sorpren-
dente tonalidad al diente y utiliza un sistema orgánico de relleno que reacciona con 
la matriz del polímero. Metafil CX es un compuesto para uso en (obturaciones) 
anteriores. No usar para oclusales. El relleno inorgánico representa el 27.2 vol%  
con un rango de tamaño de partículas de 0.02 a 1μm. 
Indicaciones:
1. Obturador directo para cavidades de clase III, IV y V.
2. Obturador directo para defectos cuneiformes y cavidades en la superficie de la raíz.

1. QUE ES EL METAFIL CX? 

PARA USO EXCLUSIVO DEL ODONTÓLOGO

Material de restauración a base de resina

Metafil CX

IMPORTANTE : 
LEA ATENTAMENTE TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO.
CONSERVE ESTE FOLLETO Y CONSÚLTELO PERIÓDICAMENTE. 

E S
INSTRUCCIONES

• Per un utilizzo più agevole usare Metafil CX a temperatura ambiente.
• Se la preparazione della cavità è ampia e/o molto profonda, utilizzare la tecnica 

ad incrementi.
• Se il materiale versato sul blocco per impasto non dovesse essere utilizzato 

immediatamente, coprirlo in modo da evitare la fotopolimerizzazione prodotta 
dalla luce dello studio.

Lucidatura:
Metafil CX può essere lucidato con ottimi risultati in modo veloce e semplice. La 
lucidatura può essere eseguita con dischi o pasta per lucidatura senza problemi.

Come in tutti i casi di trattamento odontoiatrico, prima di scegliere i materiali 
e le tecniche di utilizzo si deve considerare la costituzione di ogni singolo 
paziente oltre alle specifiche esigenze del caso clinico.

Alogena rapidaTipo
Tempo di polimerizzazione (sec)

Alogena convenzionale Arco al plasma LED
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Polimerizzazione 
(mm)
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Resin Bazlı Dental Restoratif Materyali

Metafil CX

TALİMATLAR
ÖNEMLİ :
KULLANIM ÖNCESİ TÜM TALİMATLARI OKUYUNUZ
BU TALİMATI SAKLAYINIZ VE PERIYODIK OLARAK TALİMATLARA BAŞVURUNUZ

YALNIZ DİŞ HEKİMİ KULLANIMI İÇİN

Matrikse duyarlı organik ve inorganik doldurucular içeren ve eşsiz monomer 
kombinasyonuna dayanan diş renginde, görülebilir ışıkla sertleşen (light-cure) ve 
yüksek akışkanlıkta kompozit rezindir. Metafil CX anteriyor kompozittir. Oklüzyon 
için kullanmayınız. Standart polisaj yöntemleri ile Metafil CX gerçeğe yakın 
kozmetik sonuçlar verir.  0.02 ila 1μm partikül boy aralığı ile inorganik doldurucu 
oranı hacimce %27.2 dir. 
Endikasyonlar:
1. Sınıf Ⅲ, Ⅳ, and Ⅴ boşluklar için doğrudan restoratif.
2. Direct restorative for kama şeklinde bozukluklar ve kök yüzeyi boşlukları için 

doğrudan restoratif.

1. Metafil CX Tanımı?

Metakrilat monomerler, Organik dolgu, İnorganik dolgu, Aromatik amin, vd.
3. Bileşim

• Bu ürün alerjik reaksiyona neden olabilecek maddeler içermektedir.
• Metafil CX metakrilat monomere hassasiyeti olan klinisyenler tarafından veya bu 

hassasiyeti olan hastalarda kullanılmamalıdır.
• Metafil CX ‘in yumuşak dokularla, ciltle ve gözle temasından kaçının. Metafil CX 

bulaşmış cilt veya mukoza hemen alkolle silinmelidir ve akan su ile yıkanmalıdır. 
Eğer, Metafil CX göze girerse, derhal akan su ile gözü durulayın. Hasta sonrasın-
da bir göz doktoruna tarafından muayene edilmelidir.

• Diş hekimi PVC ya da lastik dental eldivenler giymelidir.
• Gerektiğinde, derin boşluğu diş özü yalnızca minimal bir dentin katmanı ile dolaylı 

ve lokal şekilde kaplanmalıdır.
• Maddeyi sürerken ve durularken kaza eseri yutmaktan kaçınınız. Yutma durumun-

da hastaya tıbbi müdahele aranmalıdır.
• Tedavi uygulanan alanı kirlenmeden izole etmek için rubber dam kullanınız.
• Metafil CX ‘yu sadece bu talimatta tavsiye edilen uygulamalarda kullanın.

4. Önlemler

Metafil CX’i 1-30°C arası oda sıcaklığında saklayınız. 30°C, yüksek nemden 
üzerindeki yüksek sıcaklıktan ve direk gün ışığından uzak tutunuz.
Soğutucu gerekli değildir. Ancak, bir soğutucuda muhafaza ediliyorsa kullanım 
öncesi materyalin oda sıcaklığına gelmesini sağlayınız.
Raf ömrü: Oda sıcaklığında 3 yıl. Son tüketim tarihini görmek için paketin üstüne 
bakınız. Son kullanma tarihini geçirmeyiniz.

5. Saklama

Boş kapları, vb. yerel kurallara uyumlu olarak imha ediniz.
6. İmha

7. Metafil CX Kullanımı
Adeziv Bondlama Sistemi :

Dolgu ışığı yapıştırma sistemini üretici firmanın talimatları doğrultusunda 
uygulayınız. Size Sun Medical Co., Ltd.’den Hybrid Bond’u kullanmanızı öneririz.

Yerleştirme ve Sertleşme :
A. Metafil CX ‘i karıştırma pedinin üzerine çıkarın ve şırıngayı hemen kapatın.
B. Bir dentin adezivi ile daha önceden işlenerek hazırlanmış kaviteye malzemeyi 

yerleştirin.
C. Üretici firmanin talimatları doğrultusunda ışıklı dolgu aletinin dolguda 

kullanılması.

2. Çeşitler
Tekli şırınga :   Herbiri 2.5 mL (3.5 gr)

Renkler: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4,
B2,
C2, C3,
İnsizal,
Üniversal

Almacene Metafil CX a temperatura ambiente entre 1 y 30°C. Se deben evitar 
temperaturas altas que esten por encima de 30˚C y alta humedad el contacto con la 
luz solar directa. No es necesaria su refrigeración. Sin embargo, si se refrigera, se 
debe permitir que el material alcance una temperatura ambiental antes de ser utilizado.
Periodo de conservación: 3 años a temperatura ambiente. Revise la fecha de 
caducidad en el embalaje externo. No lo utilice después de la fecha de caducidad.

5. ALMACENAMIENTO

Deseche los recipientes vacíos, etc., de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales.
6. Desechado

7. COMO UTILIZAR EL METAFIL CX
SISTEMA ADHESIVO-UNION:

Aplique el sistema de unión fotopolimerizable de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
del fabricante. Se recomienda el uso de Hybrid Bond de Sun Medical Co., Ltd.

COLOCACION Y CURADO:
A. Distribuir el Metafil CX en una papel secante para mezclas y recapitular la 

jeringa rápidamente.
B. Colocar el material en la cavidad previamente tratada con un adhesivo dental.
C. Lleve a cabo la fotopolimerización utilizando un fotopolimerizador odontológido 

de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

Halogena rapidaTipo
Tiempo de polimerización (s)

Halogena convencional De arco de plasma LED

B2
C2, C3
Incisal
Universal

A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4

2.5

2.0

30

2.5

2.0

5

3.0

2.5

10

2.0

-

20

2.5

2.0

30

2.5

2.0

3

Profundidad de 
polimerizacion 
(mm)

• Para lograr una mejor manipulación se debe utilizar el Metafil CX a una 
temperatura ambiental. 

• Si la cavidad es my extensa y profunda se deben incluir técnicas de relleno.
• Si el material no es us utilizado de forma inmediata debe ser cubierto con su 

protector, para asi evitar la polimerización prematura, al entrar en contacto con 
la luz ambiental.

PULIDO:
El Metafil CX se pule facil y rápidamente, logrando un gran brillo. Para conseguir 
dicho resultado se pueden utilizar la mayoría de discos para pulir y diferentes 
pastas de pulimento.

Como en cualquier tratamiento dental, la constitución personal del paciente y 
las exigencias individuales del caso clínico deberán evaluarse antes de 
seleccionar los materiales y las condiciones de uso.

Herhangi dental tedavide, kullanılacak malzemeyi ve koşulları seçmeden 
önce hastanın bünyesi ve klinik vakadaki kendine has gereksinimleri göz 
önünde bulundurulmalıdır.

Hızlı HalojenTür
İyileşme Süresi (sn) 

Konvensiyonel Halojen Plazma ark LED

B2
C2, C3
Incisal
Universal

A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4

2.5

2.0

30

2.5

2.0

5

3.0

2.5

10

2.0

-

20

2.5

2.0

30

2.5

2.0

3

Tedavi Derinliği 
(mm)

• En iyi kullanım için Metafil CX oda sıcaklığında.
• Eğer kavite hazırlığı geniş ve/veya derinse, tabakalı doldurma teknikleri 

kullanılmalıdır.
• Eğer çıkarılmış malzeme hemen kullanılmayacaksa ortam ışığının neden 

olacağı prematüre polimerizasyondan kaçınmak için malzemenin üzeri hemen 
kapatılmalıdır.

Polisaj :
Metafil CX yüksek parlaklığa erişmek için hızlı ve kolay bir şekilde parlatılacaktır. 
Disk ya da parlatıcı pasta sistemleri kullanılabilir.

Methacrylate monomers, Organic filler, Inorganic filler, Aromatic amine, etc.

3. 주요성분 

·본 제품은 알레르기 반응을 일으킬 수 있는 성분을 포함하고 있다.
·메타크릴산 Monomer에 대한 과민증이 있는 치과의의 사용 또는 그러한 환자에 
대한 사용을 피할 것. 
·구강연조직, 피부, 눈과의 접촉을 피할 것. 피부나 점막에 묻은 경우에는 알코올로 
즉시 닦아내고 흐르는 물로 깨끗이 세정할 것. 눈에 들어간 경우에는 즉시 흐르는 
물로 세정한 후 필요에 따라 안과의사의 진단을 받을 것.
·술자는 고무 또는 PVC 치과용 글러브를 착용할 것.
·필요에 따라 깊은 와동은 상아질 삭제를 최소로 하고 간접치수복조를 할 것.
·재료의 적용 및 세척 시 삼키지 않도록 주의할 것. 만일 삼켰을 경우에는 필요에 
따라 의사의 진단을 받게 할 것.
·치료 부위가 오염되지 않도록 러버댐을 사용할 것.
·이 사용설명서에 기재된 용도 이외에는 사용하지 말 것.

4. 사용상의 주의

고온, 다습, 직사광선을 피해 실온(1℃~30℃)에서 보관할 것. 30̊ C가 넘는 고온과 
직사광선을 피할 것. 냉장보관할 필요 없음. 단 냉장고에서 보관할 경우에는 
사용전에 제품을 실온으로 돌려 놓을 것.
유효기간 : 3년 (실온보관). 겉포장 박스에 기재된 유효기간을 참조할 것. 
유효기간이 지난 제품은 사용하지 말 것.

5. 보관

빈 용기는 폐기물에 관한 법률에 따라 적절하게 폐기할 것.

6. 폐기

2. 구성

Syringe단품  ： 각2.5mL (3.5g)
Shade：A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4,

B2,
C2, C3,
Incisal,
Universal

고출력 Halogen기종

조사시간 (초)

Halogen Plasma LED

B2

C2, C3

Incisal

Universal

A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4

2.5

2.0

30

2.5

2.0

5

3.0

2.5

10

2.0

-

20

2.5

2.0

30

2.5

2.0

3

경화심도 

(mm) 

7. 사용방법 

접착 Bonding·System：
제조사의 사용설명서에 따라 광중합 Bonding System을 적용할 것. Sun Medical
사의 AQ Bond Plus 또는 Hybrid Coat의 사용을 추천한다.

충전과 경화：
A. Mixing Pad에 Metafil CX를 채취하고 즉시 Syringe의 Cap을 닫는다. 
B. 상아질 접착재로 처리한 와동에 채취한 Metafil CX를 충전한다. 
C. 제조사의 사용설명서에 따라 치과용 광조사기로 조사한다.

·최고의 효과를 얻기 위해서는 실온에서 Metafil CX를 사용할 것. 
·만일 와동이 크거나 깊으면 적층 충전 테크닉을 이용할 것.
·채취한 Metafil CX를 곧바로 사용하지 않는 경우에는 주위의 빛에 의해 
중합되는 것을 막기 위하여 재료에 보관용 커버를 씌울 것. 

연마：
Metafil CX는 쉽고 빠르게 광택을 내는 연마가 가능하다. 통상적인 연마용 
디스크, 또는 연마용 Paste System을 사용할 수 있다.

Metafil CX는 Polymer Matrix에 반응하는 유기 Filler를 함유한 광중합형 Com-
posite Resin이다. 
Metafil CX는 전치부용 Composite Resin이며, 교합면에는 사용하지 않는다.   
Metafil CX는 0.02~1μm의 입자크기와 27.2 vol%의 무기Filler를 함유하고 
있다. 

사용목적, 효능 또는 효과 :
1. 3급, 4급, 5급 와동 직접수복.
2. 쐐기형 결손 및 근관와동 직접수복.

1. Metafil CX란？

K R

치과의사전용

Resin Base 치과수복재료

취급설명서
사용 전에 본 취급설명서를 읽어 주십시오。

Metafil CX

어떠한 치과진료에서도 재료와 사용조건을 선택하기에 앞서 환자의 개인차와 각각의
증례의 요구를 고려할 것.
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